the Placing (after deducting the placing commission for the Placing and other relevant
expenses) will be approximately HK$50.77 million. The Company intends to apply (i)
approximately 80% or more of the net proceeds for acquisition of and/or investment in
business(es) which leverage on the competitive advantage of the Group should suitable
opportunities arise; and (ii) the remaining proceeds, if any, for enrichment of working
capital for operation and expansion of existing business.

The Board is of the view that the Placing will enlarge the shareholder base and the capital
base of the Company. In addition, the net proceeds of the Placing will strengthen the
Group’s financial position for its future development. Accordingly, the Board considers
that the Placing is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The changes of the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Placing are
as follows:

Name of Shareholders
 Shareholding as at the date of

this announcement
Shareholding immediately upon

completion of the Placing
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Substantial Shareholders:
逄震 Pang Zhen* 285,004,080 22.18% 285,004,080 18.48%
周春燕 Zhou Chunyan* 244,212,611 19.00% 244,212,611 15.84%
Pioneer Environmental International

Industries Company Limited (Note) 160,120,000 12.46% 160,120,000 10.38%

Public Shareholders:
Placee(s) — — 257,000,000 16.67%
Others 595,688,369 46.36% 595,688,369 38.63%

Total 1,285,025,060 100% 1,542,025,060 100%

* For identification purposes only

Note:  The entire issued share capital of Pioneer Environmental International Industries Company Limited
is legally and beneficially owned by Ms. Liu Na, who is deemed to be interest in all the Shares held
by Pioneer Environmental International Industries Company Limited by virtue of the SFO.

– 7 –

FUND RAISING ACTIVITY OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE
MONTHS

Apart from the fund raising activity mentioned below, the Company has not conducted
any other fund raising activities involving the issue of its equity securities in the 12 months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.